



**Session Case No.64/2022**

**The State of Maharashtra**

**Vs.**

**Sadanand Kashinath Kadam**

**CNR No.MHRG150006042022**

**:: ORDER BELOW EXH. 7 ::**

(Passed on 24<sup>th</sup> March, 2023)

1. The present application is filed by applicant seeking permission for updating Adhar card EKYC.

2. The applicant contended that he had taken loan from Raigad District Central Bank Alibag. The last date of re-payment of loan is 31/03/2023. Thereafter he will be required to pay interest at the rate of 11% per annum. On 13/03/2023 he had received notice for re-payment of said loan amount.

3. He further contended that he will get the benefit of Mahatma Jyotirao Fule Shetkari Karjmukti scheme. For said purpose it is necessary to update his Adhar card EKYC. He prayed that he may be granted permission for biometric updation of Adhar card and executing signature on relevant papers in presence of jailor.

4. The learned A.P.P. gave his say at Exh.9. He prayed that proper order be passed on the application.

5. Heard learned advocates appearing for applicant..
  
6. On perusal of material available on record it appears that the applicant is seeking permission for updating his Adhar card EKYC. The thumb impression and signature of applicant is necessary for the purpose of updating his Adhar card EKYC. The son of applicant and the owner of E-Seva Kendra are willing to go to jail for the purpose of obtaining signature and thumb impression of applicant. Hence, I proceed to pass following order.

**ORDER**

1. The application is allowed.
  
2. The jail authority may allowed the son of applicant Shekhar Kadam and owner of E-Seva Kendra Ramdas Utekar to obtained the biometric thumb impression and signature of applicant on relevant papers in their presence for updating the Adhar card EKYC of applicant.

Mangaon,  
Dated :- 24/03/2023

(H. K. Bhalerao)  
Addl. Sessions Judge, Mangaon  
Dist-Raigad